Regarding the 1,258 valid applications for 462,470,898 Rights Shares under EAFs, the Directors had
resolved to allot Rights Shares to those applicants on a fair and reasonable basis with preference given to
those applications for topping up odd lots to whole board lots of Shares. The 2,806,176 Rights Shares
available for excess applications will be allotted on the following basis:

Number of excess Number of Total number of
Rights Shares valid Rights Shares
applied for applications Basis of Allotment allotted

1 to 1,999,999 1,230 Odd lots Rights Shares applied 2,412,028
for in full or 2,000 Rights
Shares if no odd lot Rights
Share is applied for

2,000,000 to 39,999,999 27 Odd lots Rights Shares applied 199,474
for plus 0.10% of the
remaining Rights Shares
applied for (rounded down
to the nearest board lot)

203,491,396 1 Approximately 0.095% of 194,674
the Rights Shares applied for

Total 1,258 2,806,176

3

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before Immediately after
completion of completion of

Shareholders the Rights Issue the Rights Issue
Number of Approximate Number of Approximate

Shares % Shares %

HLC 250,409,029 51.38 313,011,286 51.38
Directors

Mr. Lui Shing Ming, Brian 4,375,000 0.90 5,468,750 0.90
Mr. Lui Shing Cheong 3,125,000 0.64 3,906,250 0.64
Mr. Lui Shing Chung, Victor 4,375,000 0.90 5,468,750 0.90

(Note 1) (Note 1)
Mr. Lung Wai Kee 3,750,000 0.77 4,687,500 0.77

(Note 2) (Note 2)

266,034,029 54.59 332,542,536 54.59
Public shareholders 221,297,032 45.41 276,621,290 45.41

Total 487,331,061 100 609,163,826 100

Notes:

1. These included 1,250,000 Shares owned by his spouse immediately before completion of the Rights Issue and 1,562,500
Shares owned by his spouse immediately after completion of the Rights Issue.

2. These included 2,500,000 Shares owned by his spouse immediately before completion of the Rights Issue and 3,125,000
Shares owned by his spouse immediately after completion of the Rights Issue.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND REFUND CHEQUES AND COMMENCEMENT
OF DEALINGS OF RIGHTS SHARES
Share certificates for the Rights Shares will be despatched to those successful applicants for the Rights